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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

I4UG 112003

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLiNOIS, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complainant, ) Pollution Control Board

) PCB96-98
v. )

) Enforcement
SKOKIE VALLEY ASPHALT, CO., INC., an )
Illinois Corporation,EDWIN L. FREDERICK,JR.,)
individually andasownerand PresidentofSkokie )
ValleyAsphaltCo., Inc. andRICHARD J. )
FREDERICK,JR., individually andasownerand )
Vice-Presidentof SkokieValleyAsphaltCo., Inc. )

)
Respondents. )

RESPONDENTS’RESPONSETO COMPLAINANT’S SECOND MOTION TO~
COMPEL RESPONDENTSTO RESPONDTO DISCOVERY REOUESTS

Now cometheRespondents,SKOKIE VALLEY ASPHALT, CO.,an Illinois corporation,

EDWIN L. FREDERICK,JR.,individually andasownerand PresidentofSkokieValley

AsphaltCo., Inc. andRICHARD J. FREDERICK,JR.,individually andasownerand Vice-~

Presidentof SkokieValleyAsphaltCo., Inc., by andthroughtheir attorney,DavidS. O’Neill,

and in responseto theComplainant’sSecondMotion to CompelRespondentsto Respondto

DiscoveryRequestsstatesasfollows:

I. OnJuly
23

rd 2003 theRespondents,RichardJ. FrederickandEdwin L. Frederick,caused

to be deliveredto theComplainant,theircompleteresponsesto thediscoverythathad

beenrequestedfrom themby the Complainant.

2. On July 28th,2003 the Respondents,SkokieValleAsphaltCo., Inc., causedto be

deliveredto theComplainant,its completeresponsesto thediscoverythathadbeen

requestedfrom themby theComplainant.

3. OnJuly
28

th, 2003,theComplainantfiled the“Complainant’sSecondMotion to Con pci

Respondentsto Respondto Discovery”.

4. In its SecondMotion to CompelDiscovery,theComplainantarguesthattheRespondents

1



shouldbe compelJedto supply“information relatedto incomes,assets,tax returnsand

otherfinancialinformation”thattheRespondentsmaintainis irrelevant. The

Complainantstatesthat theinformationis relevantbecausethe“financial information

maybe usedto determinepenaltyamounts,thedeterrentaffect of suchpenaltiesandthe

economicbenefit that Respondentshaveincurredfrom noncompliance...”(Motion at3.)

5. TheRespondentsarguethattheComplainantis intentionallymisleadingtheBoardin its

argumentthat therequestedfinancialinformationis relevantto this case. In its Second

AmendedComplaint,theComplainantrequestcivil penaltiesagainsttheRespondentsfor

eachand everyday ofviolation ofSection12(a)andSection12(f) of theAct. (Second

AmendedComplaintat 5, 6, 9, 14 and 16.)

6. Thecivil penaltiesallowedunderSection12(a)andSection12(f) oftheAct arecodified

in theAct withoutreferenceto considerationofmitigating orpunitive factorssuchas

deterrentaffects,financialhardshipor econOmicbenefit.

7. In its SecondAmendedComplaint,theComplainantrequestedspecificcivil penalties

without makingrequestoftheBoardto considerany mitigating orpunitive factors.

(SecondAmendedComplaintat 5, 6, 9, 14 and16.)

8. TheRespondentshavenot madeanyargumentsbasedon economichardshipthatwould

makethefinancial informationrequestedby theComplainantrelevant.

9. Wherefore,the Complainant’sargumentthattherequestedfinancialinformationis

relevantis falseandmisleading.

10. TheComplainantarguesthat informationon thesaleof SkokieValleyAsphaltCo., Inc.

andLRF Inc. andinformationon the identityof thecurrentownersoftheSVA/LRF site

are“relevantto this mattergiventhattheproceedsfrom thesaleof SVA or LRF are

financialassetsthat arediscoverableaccordingto therationalprovided...”

11. Forthesamereasonssitedin theresponseto theclaim that otherfinancialinformationis

relevant,theRespondentsagainarguethat theComplainantis attemptingto misleadthe

Boardwith its argumentandthat theComplainant’sargumentthattherequested

informationis relevantis false.

12. In its SecondMotion to CompelDiscovery,theComplainantarguesthat theRespondents
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RichardJ. FrederickandEdwin L. Frederickfailed to provideany documentsexplaining

their responsibilitiesat SVA. (Motion at 4.)

13. TheArticlesof Dissolutionfor SkokieValleyAsphaltCo. Inc. thatwereproducedin

responseto thediscoveryrequestsshowthat theentity wasdissolvedin 1998. Further,

the informationproducedshowsthat all oftheentitiesassets— includingcompanyrecords

— weresold in 1997. As aresult,theRespondentsno longerhavecontrolof theentity’s

recordsthatwererequested.Theresponseto therequestto produceis complete.

14. In its SecondMotion to CompelDiscovery,theComplainantdemandsthat Respondents

provide answersto requestto admit factsthattheRespondentsmaintaininvolve an “issue

of law”. (Id.)

15. TheComplainantfails to contestany specific items that theRespondentsmaintain

involve an issueoflaw andfails to makeanyargumentsthattherequestsdo not involve

issuesoflaw.

16. TheRespondentshavedifficulty respondingto therequestto compelthatlacksspecific

argumentsasto why themattersrequesteddo not involve issuesof law. However,the

Respondentshavereviewedtheirresponsesanduponreview,maintaintheirpositionwith

respectto everyitem theyrefusedto answerbecausethey involve issuesoflaw.

17. In its SecondMotion to CompelDiscovery,theComplainantdemandthatthe

Respondentsprovideanswerstotehrequestto admit wheretheterms“oily”, “diesel fuel

odor” andoil surfacesheen”appear.(Id. At 5.)

18. In theirreplyto theComplainants201(k)letter, theRespondentsinformedthe

Complainantthatthedefinitionsfor thesetermsthat theComplainantsuppliedin 201 (k)

letterdo not resolvetheambiguityof therequestfor admissionof facts. TheRespondents

did not testthematerialsanddo notknow oftheycontainedoil orpetroleumproduct.

TheRespondentswould alsonotbe ableto differentiatethesmell of dieselfuel from

otherproductswith similarodorsandwouldnot be ableto determineif thesheenon the

waterwascausedby oil or someothernaturalor artificial event. Therespondentsare

alsonot willing to dependon definitionssuppliedby theComplainantoutsideof the

scopeof theRequestfor AdmissionofFactsespeciallywhenthedefinitionsarenot
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derivedfrom atechnicalor dictionarysourceandarenot necessarilyconsistentwith the

commonmeaningof theterms.TheRespondentsmaintainthis sameargumentand

positionin this Response.

19. In its SecondMotion to Compel Discovery,theComplainantdemandsthatthe

Respondent,SkokieValley AsphaltCo., Inc., replyto discoveryrequest.

20. in its replyto theComplainant’s201(k)letter, theRespondentinformedtheComplainant

that SkokieValleyAsphaltCo., Inc’s submittalof discoveryresponsewasdelayedfor

want ofa signaturefrom a corporateofficer andalsoinformedtheComplainantthat the

informationwould be deliveredon July 28, 2003. Theinformationwasdeliveredto the

Complainanton July 28, 2003, prior to thefiling oftheComplainant’sMotion to

Compel.

WHEREFORE,theRespondentsmaintainthattheirresponsesto theComplainant’s

discoveryarecomplete,pursuantto theBoard’sProceduralRulesandtheRulesoftheIllinois

SupremeCourt andrespectfullyrequeststheBoardto recognizethismotion asafurtheranceof

theComplainant’seffort to abusetheBoard’sProceduralRulesandthediscoveryprocessin an

effort to harasstheRespondentsandincreasethecostto theRespondentsofdefending

themselvesin this long-delayedmatteranddeclinetheComplainant’sMotion to Compel

DiscoveryandtheComplainant’srequestfor attorneys’feesandsanctions.

D~~S.p~eill ~

David S. O’Neill, Esq.
5487N. MilwaukeeAvenue
Chicago,IL 60630-1249
(773)774-0814
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CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

I, theundersigned,certify that I haveservedtheattachedRespondents’Responseto
Complainant’sSecondMotion to CompelRespondentsto Respondto DiscoveryRequestsby
handdelivery on August11, 2003,uponthefollowing party:

Mitchell Cohen,Esq.
EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois AttorneyGeneral’sOffice
188 W. Randolph,20th Floor
Chicago,IL 60601

Dav~ã(S.O’Neill

NOTARY SEAL

SUBSCRIBEDAND SWORNTO ME this______________

day of 11~4_t ,20 ~2’..3
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~ECEJVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD /\fJ~11 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Pollution Control Board

Complainant, )
) PCB96-98

v. )
) Enforcement

SKOKIEVALLEY ASPHALT, CO., INC., an )
Illinois Corporation,EDWIN L. FREDERICK,JR.,)
individually andasownerand Presidentof Skokie )
Valley AsphaltCo., Inc. andRICHARD J. )
FREDERICK,JR.,individually andasownerand )
Vice-Presidentof SkokieValleyAsphaltCo., Inc. )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthatI havetodayfiled with theOffice oftheClerk of the
Illinois Pollution ControlBoardtheRespondents’Responseto Complainant’sSecondMotion to
CompelRespondentsto Respondto DiscoveryRequests,a copyofwhich is herebyservedupon
you.

D~d~~l

August11, 2003

David S. O’Neill.
David S. O’Neill, Attorneyat Law
5487 N. MilwaukeeAvenue
Chicago,IL 60630-1249
(773)792-1333


